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The purpose of this inspection was to conduct a Complaint inspection.
During the course of the inspection, the inspector(s) spoke with the Administrator, the Director of Care, (DOC),
two Registered Nurses (RN), the Registered Practical Nurse, to several Personal Support Workers (PSWs) and to
one Substitute Decision Maker (SDM).

During the course of this inspection the inspector conducted a complaint inspection log number 0-000899-12,

During the course of the inspection, the inspector(s) Reviewed two identified residents’ health records and met
with the two identified residents.

The following Inspection Protocols were used during this inspection:
Responsive Behaviours

Findings of Non-Compliance were found during this inspection.
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WN #1: The Licensee has failed to comply with LTCHA, 2007 S.0. 2007, c.8, s. 24. Reporting certain matters to
Director

Specifically failed to comply with the following subsections:

s. 24. {1) A person who has reasonable grounds to suspect that any of the following has occurred or may occur
shall immediately report the suspicion and the information upon which it is based to the Director:

1. Improper or incompetent treatment or care of a resident that resulted in harm or a risk of harm to the
resident.

2. Abuse of a resident by anyone or neglect of a resident by the licensee or staff that resulted in harm or a risk
of harm to the resident.

3. Unlawful conduct that resulted in harm or a risk of harm to a resident.

4. Misuse or misappropriation of a resident’s money.

5. Misuse or misappropriation of funding provided to a licensee under this Act or the Local Health System
integration Act, 2008. 2007, c. 8, ss. 24 (1), 195 (2).

Findings/Faits saillants :

The licenses failed to comply with section 24 (1) (2) of the LTCHA 2007, in that the licensee did not report the suspicion
of abuse of a resident by another resident that resulted in"harm.

The progress notes of Resident # 1 were reviewed. There is an entry made on March 4, 2012 at 6:30 indicating that the
night PSW reported that he/she heard noise coming from room that when he/she entered the room he/she
cbserved Resident # 1 standing next to Resident # 2's bed and that Resident # 1 was yelling and swearing at Resident #
2. There is an entry made in‘the progress notes specifying that blood was dripping from Resident # 2's right cheek. A
laceration measuring 1.1 x 0.5cm was observed by the RN on duty.

On March 8, 2012 at 22:15, there is an entry in Resident #2's progress notes indicating that a bruise was observed on
- the resident’'s upper right chest and that it might have been caused during the reported incident of March 4, 2012.

A letter of concern was sent to the Administrator on March 9th, 2012 by Resident # 2's SDM, who indicated that on the
evening of March 8, 2012, while he/she was preparing Resident # 2 for bed with the assistance of the PSW, they both
noticed for the first time, a large yellow bruise on Resident # 2's right shoulder and chest. The SDM indicated that he/she
believed the bruise to Resident # 2's body was caused by Resident # 1, during the incident of March 4th, 2012.

The home failed to report the suspicion of abuse and the information upon which it is based to the Director, as per the
legislative requiremernt.
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Issued on this 7th day of June, 2012
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